
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 In accordance with Rule 8, paragraph c, Part 3 – Rules of Procedure, Section 3, the Chair 

and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest political group which has Councillors 
serving on the Cabinet.   

  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2022 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Financial Overview and Strategic Direction  
 
 To be provided by Councillor Caroline Jackson, the Leader of the Council, Councillor 

Anne Whitehead, the Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Finance and 
Resources and Mark Davies, Chief Executive and Paul Thompson, Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer. 
 
Note:  All Members of Council have been invited to the meeting for this item.   



 

  
7. Delivering Our Priorities: Q4 and End of Year 2021-22 (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
8. Date of the Next Meeting  

 
The Panel to consider.   

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Adrian De La Mare (Chair), Phillip Black, Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, 

Ross Hunter, Joan Jackson, Geoff Knight, Sally Maddocks and Luke Taylor  
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Colin Hartley, Erica Lewis and Joanna Young  

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday, 24th June 2022.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Delivering Our Priorities: Q4 and End of Year 2021-22 

Wednesday 6 July 2022 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide an update on the status of corporate projects and performance for the period 
January-March 2022 (Q4 2021-22), and some information relating to the full year April 2021-
March 2022 (end of year 2021-22). 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget & Performance Panel consider the updates on projects and 

performance from January-March 2022 (Q4) and April 2021-March 2022 (end of 
year 2021-22) at Appendix A. 

 
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 Cabinet considered the Delivering Our Priorities projects and performance report for 

Q4 and end of year 2021-22 at its meeting of Tuesday 7 June 2022. 
 
1.2 Budget & Performance Panel is now invited to consider this report and raise any 

comments or questions in relation to its role in scrutinising the Council’s activities and 
resources. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
The content of this report has no direct impact in itself. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No financial implications directly arising from this report. 
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



 
No direct implications arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted as has no further comments. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appendix A: Highlight Report 

Contact Officer:  Chief Executive 
Telephone:  01524 582011 
Email: chiefexecutive@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
  
 

  
 

Page 4



Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 7 June 2022 

Report Delivering Our Priorities: Q4 & End of Year 2021/22 

Report of Chief Executive 

Purpose of Report 

To provide members with an update on performance and projects during quarter 4 of 
2021/22 (January-March 2022) and some annual measures covering April-March 
2022. 

Key Decision (Y/N) N Date of Notice  N/A Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 

The appendices to this report provide information on performance and projects. 
Information on finance and resources will be reported to a future meeting. 

 

Recommendations of Councillor Anne Whitehead 

That Cabinet  

(1) Consider the update on performance and projects for Quarter 4 and End of 
Year 2021/22. 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

Performance & projects monitoring provides a link between the Council Plan and 
operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of operational 
initiatives against strategic aims. 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s) where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

The content of this report has no impact in itself. 

Details of Consultation 

No specific consultation around this report. 

Legal Implications 

No legal implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial Implications 

No financial implications directly arising from this report. 

Other Resource or Risk Implications 

No other implications directly arising from this report. 

Section 151 Officer’s Comments 

Page 5



The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

Monitoring Officer’s Comments 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

Contact Officer Mark Davies, Chief Executive 

Tel 01524 582501 

Email chiefexecutive@lancaster.gov.uk  

Links to Background Papers 

 
Appendix A: Highlight Report 
 

 

1.0  Introduction 

1.1  The primary purpose of this report is to present information relating to the council’s projects 

and performance for the period January-March 2022, along with some annual measures 

covering the whole of the year April 2021-March 2022, which can found within the appendices. 

Financial and resourcing information, normally included in the quarterly Delivering Our 

Priorities reporting, will be reported at a future meeting. 

 

2.0  Performance Reporting 

2.1 The Highlight Report at Appendix A shows the council’s services and projects returning to, 

and in some cases exceeding, performance prior to March 2020. A number of 

transformational changes, such as the Salt Ayre Leisure Centre decarbonisation scheme, 

are beginning to demonstrate a positive impact through relevant measures including the 

council’s total energy consumption. 

2.2 Some services are continuing to address backlogs of work, for example Council Housing 

re-letting of properties. Whilst this may appear as an anomaly in the quarterly reporting (i.e. 

the backlog artificially increasing the average re-let time), other examples such as Planning 

demonstrate that the clearing of a backlog is followed by stro
[...]
er in 2020 and 2021 (from a 
high of 879,820 in Q2 2020-21), but remains relatively significant and 
stable in comparison with the previous year’s figure of 407,770. 

   R Average number of days’ 
sickness per full-time 
employee 

1.68 1.85 1.7 1.86 1.46 The council’s low rate of sickness has continued, decreasing from 1.68 in 

Q4 2020-21. 

   R Occupancy rates for 
commercial properties 

92.67% 96.65% 97.02% 97.08% 97.18% Occupancy rates have slightly increased mainly due changes in 

occupation at CityLab and The Storey. The occupation of commercial 

properties continues at a very high level, demonstrating an increase from 

92.67% in Q4 2020-21. 

  H R Average time taken to 
process new Housing 
Benefit claims 

18.34 20.41 
days 

19.91 
days 

24.13 
days 

25.95 
days 

Performance in processing new HB claims is slightly behind the target (23 

days) in Q4, given new claims and other priorities involving annual 

upratings and numerous changes for the new financial year.  However, 

the service strives to meet its annual performance target. The equivalent 

figure for 2020-21 was 18.34. 

 

Page 12

https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Intranet-Projects/Projects%20Library/5.%20Working%20Well%20-%20Project%20Update%20Report%20-%20Q4%2021-22.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=h8BRKf

	Agenda
	7 Delivering Our Priorities: Q4 and End of Year 2021-22
	Delivering Our Priorities Cabinet Report Q4 2021-22
	Delivering Our Priorities Q4 EoY 2021-22 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  6TH JULY 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Phillip Black, Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, Joan Jackson, 
Geoff Knight and Sally Maddocks 
 

 Also Present: 
 
Caroline Jackson, Leader of the Council, Councillor Anne Whitehead, 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and Resources  
 
Councillors Mandy Bannon, Dave Brookes, Gina Dowding, Tim Hamilton-
Cox, Joyce Pritchard and Paul Stubbins  

  
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Phillip Abel Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Black, seconded by Councillor Dennison and unanimously 
agreed:-  
 
“That Councillor Joan Jackson be appointed Vice-Chair of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the Municipal Year.”  
 
Resolved:-  
That Councillor Joan Jackson be appointed Vice-Chair of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the Municipal Year.   
 
The Vice-Chair took the Chair.   
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th March 2022 were signed by the Vice-Chair as a 
correct record. 
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 6TH JULY 2022 
 

 
5 FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND STRATEGIC DIRECTION  

 
Councillor Caroline Jackson, the Leader of the Council and Councillor Anne Whitehead, 
the Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Finance and Resources had been 
invited to this meeting to address the panel concerning the outcomes of Cabinet’s 
established priorities and intentions. Mark Davies, Chief Executive, had also been invited 
together with Paul Thompson, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer who was also 
invited to give a presentation. All elected members had been invited to the meeting for this 
item. 
 
Councillor Caroline Jackson addressed the panel and provided an update on progress 
made towards the goals that were reported the previous year at this panel. The following 
subjects were reported:- 
 

 The Revenue and Capital Budgets. 

 Outcomes Based Resourcing and Performance Monitoring. 

 Large-scale ongoing projects including Mainway, the Canal Quarter and the 
Frontierland site. 

 The Eden Project 

 Asset Management 
 

The Section 151 Officer then gave his presentation on the Financial Overview and 
Strategic Direction of the City Council.  
 
Members were presented with information concerning the current budget and the financial 
pressures faced by the City Council and the financial resilience measures and projects 
being undertaken to guide the strategic direction of the Council in the years to come.   
 
Members then asked questions on the following subjects:- 
 

 Existing and proposed measures to reduce gas and electricity usage at Council 
properties. 

 The potential for a review of planned spending and a freeze on reserves. 

 Business rates associated with Heysham Power Station and the proposed Eden 
Project site. 

 The impact of smaller projects on the wider Corporate Programmes of which they 
form a part. 

 The provision of a SWOT analysis to provide a broader overview of the Council’s 
financial and strategic position. 

 
Councillor Anne Whitehead highlighted the budgetary difficulties faced by the City Council 
and drew a comparison to the start of the COVID-19 pandemic where budget revisions 
were required in short order. She spoke of the increasing difficulty of delivering balanced 
budgets but stressed the importance of moving forward to ensure the City Council 
remains financially viable while providing the required statutory services and the need to 
work more closely with partners and the community to achieve the Council’s outcomes. 
 
The Vice-Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked Cabinet Members and officers for their 
attendance, for the presentation and information provided.   
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 6TH JULY 2022 
 

 
6 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES: Q4 AND END OF YEAR 2021-22  

 
The panel received a report from the Chief Executive that provided an update on 
performance and projects during quarter 4 of 2021/22 (January-March 2022) and some 
annual measures covering April-March 2022. 
 
Mark Davies, Chief Executive, introduced the report. Councillor Whitehead provided an 
update on current Corporate Programmes and the work done to make information on 
each project available for Members to view. She also spoke to the panel about the Q4 
21/22 performance reporting and the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on some of the 
reported figures as well as how the Outcomes Based Resourcing project will improve 
performance monitoring. 
 
Resolved: -  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Members were advised that next meeting of the Panel is scheduled for 29th September.  
 
It was noted that the former Chair of the Panel had previously requested additional 
meetings to provide an overview of each Directorate in terms of service units and their 
subjective budgets.  The dates of these meetings were now to be agreed after 
consultation between the Vice-Chair of the Panel and relevant Officers.  
 
 
 
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.37 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


